



\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(C) 15780/2025 and CM APPL. 64657/2025**

M S SIMPLEX INFRASTRUCTURES LIMITED .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. S Ravi Shankar , Ms. Yamunah  
Nachiar , Ms. Meghna Mukherjee ,  
Ms. Ruhini Dey, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AND INFRASTRUCTURE  
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED NHIDCL  
.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Debesh Panda, Ms. Anauntta  
Shankar, Advocates

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV**

**ORDER**  
% **10.02.2026**

1. The material essential and integral cause of action has arisen outside the jurisdiction of this Court where the contract was performed. Merely because the head office of the National Highways and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited is in Delhi, should not be the sole determinative factor to entertain the instant writ petition.
2. At this stage, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks liberty to withdraw the instant writ petition with further liberty to approach the jurisdictional High Court.
3. Liberty, so prayed for, is granted.



4. The instant writ petition stands dismissed as withdrawn along with all pending applications.

**PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J**

**FEBRUARY 10, 2026**

***Nc/ksr/amg***