



\$~69

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15780/2025**

M S SIMPLEX INFRASTRUCTURES LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr.S Ravi Shankar, Ms.Yamunah
Nachiar, Ms. Meghna Mukherjee and
Ms. Ruhini Dey Advocates.

versus

**NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AND INFRASTRUCTURE
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED NHIDCL**

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **24.03.2026**

CM APPL. 18422/2026 (Condonation of delay)

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the same stands allowed. The delay of two (2) days in filing the review application stands condoned.
2. The application stands disposed of.

REVIEW PET. 125/2026

1. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.
2. On petitioner taking necessary steps, let notice be issued to the respondent by all permissible modes, returnable on the next date of hearing.
3. Let a copy of this application be supplied to Mr. Debesh Panda, learned counsel, who appeared on behalf of the respondent on 10.02.2026.
4. List on 28.04.2026.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 24, 2026/Nc